

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).18251/2009

M/S GOYA RESORTS P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
WITH SLP(C) NO. 14180 of 2010
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 18255 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 18578 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 26188 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
SLP(C) NO. 30669 of 2009
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 18/03/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ram Ekbal Roy, Adv.
Mr. Harshvardhan Jha, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Jha, Adv.
Ms. Reeta Dewan Puri, Adv.
Mr. P.N. Puri, Adv.
Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
M/S. Parekh & Co.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Syed Rehan, Adv.
Mr. Samrendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Pravin Kr. Raj, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. Inder Raj Soni, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Item No.28

-2-

SLP(C) No.18251/2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 and

learned counsel for the respondent Nos.2 and 4 are present.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 has
stated that he has already filed the counter affidavit.

Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.2 and 4
seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time,

as prayed for, is granted to him, as last chance.

Service is complete as against the other respondents but nobody has entered appearance on their behalf. They may also file the counter affidavit within the same time, in case they choose to do so.

SLP(C) No.18255/2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 has stated that he has already filed the counter affidavit on their behalf. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

Service is complete as against the other respondents but nobody has entered appearance on their behalf. They may
Item No.28 -3-

also file the counter affidavit, in case they choose to do so.

SLP(C) No.26188/2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 are present.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 has stated that he has already filed the counter affidavit. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.2 and 4 seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time, as prayed for, is granted to him.

SLP(C) No.30669/2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 are present.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 has stated that he has already filed the counter affidavit. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

Service is complete as against the other respondents but nobody has entered appearance on their behalf. They may also file the counter affidavit within the same time, in case

they choose to do so.

SLP(C) Nos.14180/2010

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 are present.

Item No.28

-4-

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 and 3 has stated that he has already filed the counter affidavit. Office shall verify the position and report accordingly.

Fresh steps for confirming service of the respondent No.4 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner through registered post within a week's time, failing which the matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for non-prosecution as against the said respondent.

Service is complete as against the other respondents but nobody has entered appearance on their behalf. They may also file the counter affidavit within four weeks, as last chance, in case they choose to do so.

SLP(C) No.18255-18276

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent No.4 are present.

Learned counsel for the respondent No.4 seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time, as prayed for, is granted to him, as last chance.

List all these matters on 27.4.2011.

(M.K.HANJURA)
REGISTRAR

rd