

ITEM NO.6

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.18251/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01/07/2009 in CWP No. 8570/2001 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

M/S GOYA RESORTS P.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and intervention and permission to appear and argue in person and interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P. (C) No.18255/2009

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.18578/2009

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.26188/2009

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.30669/2009

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.14180/2010

(With interim relief and office report)

S.L.P. (C) No.33582/2011

(With interim relief and office report)

Date: 25/03/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Jha, AOR

Mr. E.R. Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Sameer Parekh, Adv.
Mr. K. Ray, Adv.
Mr. Vishal Prassad, Adv.
Mr. Utsav Trivedi, Adv.
for M/s. Parekh & Co.

Mr. Ashok K. Mahajan, AOR

Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Mr. Amit Dayal, AOR

Mr. Suryanarayana Singh, AAG
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
Mr. T.N. Razdan, Adv.
Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. R.G. Verma, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Intervenor-in-person

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Ms. Shobha, AOR
Ms. Akanksha Kaushik, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Dhruv Mehta, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has highlighted in the affidavit filed by the State Government which makes a reference to a meeting that has been held under the aegis of the Ministry of Defence.

Mr. Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the Union of India, prays for six weeks' time to obtain instructions in that regard.

On a perusal of the said affidavit, we are disposed to think that an affirmative step has been taken. This Court on number of occasions had suggested to the authorities of the Union of India to take such measures so that the certain categories of people who are in occupation are not affected.

Mr. Maninder Singh, learned Additional Solicitor General, has fairly stated that he will bring the earlier orders, as well as the affidavit that has been filed by the State Government, to the notice of the competent authorities of the Union of India and file an affidavit of the competent authority of the Union of India within the said period.

List the matter in the second week of July, 2015.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master